MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

November 29, 2012
6:30 PM
City Council Chambers

Board Members:
Bernie Bossio, Chair

Leanne Cardoso, Vice-Chair
George Papandreas
Jim Shaffer

Tom Shamberger

Development Services

Christopher Fletcher, AICP
Director

Planning Division

389 Spruce Street
Morgantown, WV 26505
304.284.7431

STAFF REPORT

CASE NO:  V12-35/ Shelton and Squier / 300 Lebanon Avenue

REQUEST and LOCATION:

Request by Tom Tretheway of Smola Construction, on behalf of Deb Shelton and
Donald Squier, for a variance relief from Article 1331.08 as it relates to accessory
structures in residential districts at 300 Lebanon Avenue.

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:
Tax Map 37, Parcels 290 and 291; R-1, Single-Family Residential District

SURROUNDING ZONING:
R-1, Single-Family Residential District

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS:

The petitioner seeks to construct a detached garage on the sloping portion of the
property to the right side of the existing single-family house. Addendum A of this report
illustrates the location of the subject site.

Article 1331.08(A)(9) provides that accessory structures in residential zoning districts
may not exceed eighteen (18) feet in height. Article 133108(A)(10) provides that no
accessory structure in a residential zoning district may be constructed with a cellar or
below-grade story.

Because of the sloping nature of the property, the average height of the accessory
structure is approximately 21.9 feet. Additionally, the petitioner seeks to utilize the
foundation area created as a result of the site’s topography to develop a cellar or garden
tool storage area below the garage. Variance relief is therefore required to construct the
accessory structure as proposed.

It should be noted that, at the request of the petitioner, the Planning Division permitted
the construction of only the footers, foundation walls, and backfilling prior to obtaining
the subject variance approval. The purpose of the petitioner’s request to move forward
accordingly was to take advantage of the favorable weather, which Staff believed to be a
reasonable accommodation.

Mr. Tretheway was advised in the related building permit that he and his client assumed
sole financial risk of work completed under the related building permit prior to the subject
variance approval. Additionally, Mr. Tretheway was advised that should the Board deny
in whole or in part the requisite variance petition, he and his client would be responsible
for immediately correcting any related Planning and Zoning Code violations and that a
stop work order and possible citations would be issued if work commenced beyond that
associated with the accessory structure’s footers, foundation walls, and backfilling.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. Addendum B of this report provides Staff
recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined).

Staff recommends approval of Case No. V12-35 requested with the following conditions:

1. That no part of the subject accessory structure may be designed or used for
sleeping purposes and no cooking fixtures may be placed or permitted therein.

2. That the exposed foundation walls must be finished in decorative masonry or
cultured masonry materials as illustrated on the elevation drawings submitted
with the petitioner’s building permit application.

3. That the subject property owner combine Parcels 290 and 291 of Tax Map 37 by
either:

a. Combining same by recorded plat with minor subdivision approval from the
Planning Commission; or,

b. Combining same by recorded deed as provided in Article 1363.02(B)(3).

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A
V12- 35/ Shelton and Squier / 300 Lebanon Avenue
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B
V12-35 / Shelton and Squire / 300 Lebanon Avenue

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’'s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through;
new matter underlined)

Finding of Fact #1 — There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties
or uses in the same vicinity, because:

The topography slope from front to rear appears to make compliance with the maximum
building height requirement for accessory structures unachievable. The proposed
foundation wall design selection over a pier design appears to best reflect the development
patterns within the immediate area, which creates an opportunity to incorporate additional
storage space without detracting from the property or surrounding area.

Finding of Fact #2 — The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning
district, but which denied to this property, because:

It appears that the majority of garages within the neighborhood are attached and located
below the house in the basement or lowest levels. The geometry and topography of the
subject petitioner's property appear to limit design alternatives to the proposed detached
garage design.

Finding of Fact #3 — The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and will
not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject
property is located, because:

Fhis The proposed design solutions appears to provides for adequate slope of the patio’s-of
to a 2:1 slope, which & avoids the construction of retaining walls & and steep grades. It also
avoids “dead space” under the structure by incorporating what appear to be high quality
building materials that match the existing house.

Finding of Fact #4 — The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase
traffic congestion on public streets, because:

Hs-a-2car-garage-usedjust-for-the-ownersof the residence- The nature of the variance

cannot _contribute to nor mitigate existing traffic congestion patterns; the proposed design
solution appears to best reflect the development patterns within the neighborhood; and, the
foundation wall design should foster a more positive influence to market values over a pier
design, which should not be diminished by additional cellar storage space.

V12-35 Staff Report
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO. n-35~
APPLICATION FOR RECEIVED:  [Ofig] 12

ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT IN BLACK INK) Fee: $75
I. APPLICANT Name: | <SSonen e Cor 27U eTipal e
e AU _capled o | Phone:| 2pH Sy sz
Address: | WAR.C AT onsrs Wi _ Zesoye | Mobilel 204 274 B3¢
City State Zip i N
Email:| fhethewovsi s al Iuaam

Il. PROPERTY | Street Address: J_’»”;{g«; E2AMor ANE -

Owner: | pES stEiTed 4 Qoma0 Squue. _ Zoning:| -
T, 200 LEGAkom - TaxMapNo:| 2] |
Street
Address: %ioﬂ.mmﬂomm___ WY 2650 Parcel No:| 29 !Z‘i!__
ity State Zip |

Phone: |20 216 H\2& .

lll. NARRATIVE Please describe the nature and extent of your variance request(s).
HeloulvAribeice Fun A DETHLHED STOLIME

WE HAVE AN Ex\9Tlil SLofiNe LoT TowAes TE Rert oF THE PWPWY.
iM oD Tp WavZ UP Glvor we s Pﬂo()os'g TO INCRPNATE A LowsR STorAGE ALEA-
pErew TS GACMGE LEevEL -

MATERIACS LSEO Wive MWLM THE BTG Thuse 15, - MHATEAL Eiero STom,
Noow SHake | $LATE oo,

V. ATTEST

| hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that this application is authorized by the owner of
record and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to
conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction The granting of a variance does not presume to give authority to violate or
cancel the provisions of any other federal, state, or local law regulating construction or the performance of construction. |
certify that the information submitted herein and attached hereto is true and accurate and understand that if found otherwise
may result in the denial of this request or subsequent revocation of any and all related approvals. The undersigned has the
power to authorize and does hereby authorize City of Morgantown representatives on official business to enter the subject
property as necessary to process the application and enforce related approvals and conditions. | hereby authorize the
Planning Department to erect a notification sign on the subject property approximately 15 days prior to the BZA hearing. |
further agree to maintain said signage and hereby accept responsibility in case of destruction or removal.

"'rar-k TQ-ET\J_E-_WI“/ -72,_ :’ e — VRTST fa o 12

Type/Print Name of Applicant/Agent %ggature of ﬁ%plicanthgren/;,, e L

o010 UCS q

You or a representative MUST be present at the scheduled hearing to preée‘nt the request and
answer questions. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in your reqtiest being tabled.

_;.J‘(?Eage 10f4

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Wi o
24-7Fmm Rev. 03.07.06

304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f)




City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE
APPLICATION FOR i ~25
RECEIVED:  (0](§ 1%
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

VI. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Depending on the type of variance request and the scale and scope of the development proposal,
supplemental information may be needed to assist the Board of Zoning Appeals in rendering a variance
deci}ion. Staff will check the appropriate boxes below that must be addressed.

[E( Land Use Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

[] Residential [] Single-Family Dwelling [ ] Townhouse Dwelling
{1 Two-Family Dwelling ] Multi-Family Dwelling

[[] Non-Residential or Mixed (please explain)

[] Structure Characteristics (complete only those that apply)

Total number of buildings: \ Gross floor area of each building: &,—l

Estimated number of employees: No. of dwelling units: No. of bedrooms:

Additional structure-related details:

[] Additional Information (as required by Staff):

Ij Site Plan A scaled site plan may be required to assist the Board in rendering a variance decision.
The following features must be represented, as required by Staff.

» Location, shape, exterior dimensions, and number of stories of each building on the site.
¢ Standard yard setbacks for the applicable zoning district

o Location, grade, and dimensions of paved surfaces, and all abutting streets

e Existing and proposed contours, at an interval of at least two (2) feet

e Complete traffic circulation plan showing dimensions, entrance/exit drives, planters, and similar
improvements

o Location of landscaped areas (to be detailed on landscape plan), fences, walls , and other screen
required

For simple variance requests (as determined by Staff), please use the graph area on the following
page to illustrate applicable features listed above.

Planning Department ¢ 389 Spruce Street, Morgantown, WV 26505 Page 2 of 4
304.284.7431 ¢ 304.284.7534 (f) Form Rev. 03.07.06




City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE
APPLICATION FOR caceno.  ia-2S

RECEIVED: I°Zl8 Zl b

ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

Suggested Scale: 1 square =5 eg ‘-.’WETJ?':EH BVILS e Prams § Bl ,,l'ﬂe':éj,,,
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia OFFICE USE

CASE NO. [2-35
APPLICATION FOR EGEIVED: 0.,;
ZONING VARIANCE COMPLETE:

VIl. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the
following criteria statements.

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the

same vicinity, because: Tde TaPoow,;r SLope Foam FlomT To pene

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which
denied to this property, because:

3. The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not harm
property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is

located, because:hs sorviurs phiviges Fp Meaunle swpe patw's o 2! 4 poI0S
RETHHIMG wiits 4 g STeep Ghmogs, . IT BLss Avoins DERD sPace’ VMO Tihs

-
STwaTwe B IMcokrTNG HiGH QUALETY BUILOING maTerstes Tiar WA Tork Tihe Exest s,
Hovse,

4. The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic
congestion on public streets, because:

1T5 A 2 PR GAMRAGE yseo T Fop THE owwmels gF e REsIOEI
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